BEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP Ordinance No. 2 of 2019

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BEAR LAKE TOWNSHIP FIREWORKS ORDINANCE, BEING ORDINANCE NUMBER 1 OF 2018

THE TOWNSHIP OF BEAR LAKE ORDAINS:

Section 1. Repeal of Subsection 2.9.

Subsection 2.9 of the Bear Lake Township Fireworks Ordinance, being Ordinance Number 1 of 2018, is hereby repealed in its entirety and reserved for future use.

Section 2. Amendment of Subsection 4.a.

Subsection 4.a of the Bear Lake Township Fireworks Ordinance, being Ordinance Number 1 of 2018, is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

a. No person shall ignite, discharge, or use consumer fireworks within Bear Lake Township at any time, except during any of the following days and times:

- 1. After 11 a.m. on December 31 and until 1 a.m. on January 1.
- 2. After 11 a.m. and until 11:45 p.m. on the Saturday and Sunday immediately preceding Memorial Day.
- 3. After 11 a.m. and until 11:45 p.m. on June 29 through July 4.
- 4. If July 5 falls on a Friday or Saturday, then after 11:00 a.m. and until 11:45 p.m. on July 5.
- 5. After 11 a.m. and until 11:45 p.m. on the Saturday and Sunday immediately preceding Labor Day.

Section 3. Amendment of Subsection 5.1.

Subsection 5.1 of the Bear Lake Township Fireworks Ordinance, being Ordinance Number 1 of 2018, is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

1. Any person who violates any provision of this Ordinance shall be responsible for a municipal civil infraction as defined in Public Act 12 of

1994, amending Public Act 236 of 1961, being Sections 600.101- 600.9939 of Michigan Compiled Laws, and shall be subject to a civil fine 1 of One Thousand and 00/100 (\$1,000.00) Dollars for each violation of the Ordinance and no other fine or sanction. Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars of the fine collected under this Ordinance shall be remitted to the Kalkaska County Sheriff's Office, which is responsible for the enforcement of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after being published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Township.

Ordinance No. 2 was adopted on the day 9 of April, 2019, by the Bear Lake Township Board as follows:

Motion by: Shirley Havens

Seconded by: Bob Dixon

Yeas: S Havens, B Banker, B Dixon, J Knight

Nays: None

Absent: Carol Rosenberg

Delanna David, Deputy Clerk

George Banker, Supervisor

I certify that this is a true copy of Ordinance No.2 that was adopted at a regular meeting of the Bear Lake Township Board on April 9, 2019 and published in Kalkaska Review the on April 18, 2019.

Dated:_____

Delanna David, Deputy Clerk